An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Chap 119 Madison."

THE People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That so much of an act to incorporate the village Charter of Madison, approved February 3, 1846, as exempts from taxation amended. by said corporation all property which is by law exempt from sale on execution be and the same is hereby repealed; and that all property within the limits of said corporation, which by the laws of the state is subject to taxation for state and county purposes, be and the same is declared to be subject to taxation by the trustees of said village.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-SEC. 2. ter its passage.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate. Approved, March 20, 1849. **NELSON DEWEY.**

An act to organize the towns of Primrose and Perry in Dane county.

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Township number five north, of range number Primrose. seven east in Dane county, is hereby set off from the town of Montrose and organized into a separate town by the name of Primrose, and the first town meeting shall be held at the school house in said town, on the first Tuesday in April next.

SEC. 2. Township number five north of range number six east Perry. in Dane county is hereby set off from the town of Montrose, and organized into a separate town by the name of Perry, and attached to the said town of Primrose for all town purposes.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect on the first Tuesday of April next.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES. Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 21, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An act to organize the town of Buena Vista, in the county of Richland. Chap 121

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Township number nine north of range number two east, in the county of Richland, is hereby organized into a separate

Chap 120

Buega Vista. town by the name of Buena Vista, with all the powers and privilleges of towns within this state, and the first town meeting shall be held at the present residence of Isaac H. Wallace, in said township, on the first Tuesday of April next.

> HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate. Approved, March 21, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 122

An act to organize the town of Clayton, in Winnebago county.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

·Clayton.

٩

SECTION 1. So much of Winnebago county as is embraced in town twenty north, range sixteen east, shall constitute a separate town, and shall be known by the name of Clayton, and the first town meeting shall be held at the house of W. Giddings.

SEC. 2. This act'shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 21, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 123 An act to legalize the proceedings of the collector of the town of Addison in Washington county.

> THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

> SECTION 1. That the proceedings of the collector of taxes in the town of Addison in the county of Washington, in collecting the taxes therein for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight, are hereby declared legal.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, *Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate.* Approved, March 21, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 124

An act to declare part of a state road a lawful highway-

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: SECTION 1. That so much of the state road leading from Fort